Ry

Li/jid/71998 W9149 8504885761 PAGE WY

! pr it Y ’ L E D
ElEivel . De,
- U 7»»\( _» P Partmery of

Vbt :.( V”‘::i) p
e STATE OF FLORIDA AGENCY csgga' Regulation
p¥PEPRRTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL chumnon K

BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY (j kQ
CLERK GW

DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL

Petitioner,

vs. CASE NO, 0110479

MARC M. HARRIS,

Respondent.

FINAIL, ORDER

THIS CAUSE came on to be heard before the Board of
Accountancy at a regularly schedule meeting held in Tampa,
Florida on November 28, 1990, pursuant to a Recommended Order
entered by Hearing Officer, Robert T. Benton, II, on September
12, 1990. After reviewing the entire record, and being
otherwise fully advised in the premises, the Board hereby
accepts the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law of the
Hearing Officer, and hereby modifiéa the Recommended Penalty of
the Hearing Officet.' The Hearing Officer's Recommended Penalty
in effect limits the practice of Respondent in the same manner
as that which would occur if Respondent were suspended for the
time in question, (see Rule 21A-20.001(2), F.A.C.). The Board
hereby determines that given the apparent desire by the Hearing
Officer and the Board, that Respondent, if he returns to Florida
tc practice, be required to practice only under strict
suspervision for cne year, that a period of SUSPENSION for one

year is a more appropriate penalty. PFurther, in light of the
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violations found by the Hearing Officer and the standard Board
practice of imposing continuing education hours in addition to
those required by Chapter 473 and Rule 2LA—33, the Board hereby
interprets the 24 hours of continuing education recommended by
the Hearing Officer to be an addition to Respondent's already
mandated continuing education requirements. The additional hours
shall be completed during the one year SUSPENSICON. The remainder
of the Hearing Officer's Recommended Penalty is hereby accepted

by the Board.

DONE and ORDERED this '0!5 day of IZEC&Q’J » 1990,

Copies furnished to:

Marc M. Harris

Tobi C, Pam, Esquire

Robert T. Benton, Hearing Officer
Martha Willis, Executive Director
Charles F. Tunnicliff, Esquire

wp/HarrisM

a3
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL
RECGULATION, BOARD OF
ACCOUNTANCY,

Petitioner,

MARC M. HARRIS,

)
)
)
}
vS. « } CASE NO. 90-0510
)
)
Respondent. )

)

RECOMMENDED ORDER

This matter came on for hearing in Tallahassee, Florida,
before Robert T. Benton, II, Hearing Officer of the Division of
Administrative Hearings, on August 14, 1950. The Division of
Administrative Hearings received a hearing transcript on QOctober
g, 199%90.

Petitioner, but not respondent, filed a proposed
recommended order, including proposed findings of fact.
Petitioner’s proposed findings of fact have been adopted, in
substance, insafar as material, unless the findings of fact
indicate otherwise.

APPEARANCES
For Petitioner: <Charles F. Tunnicliff, Esquire
Tobi ¢. Pam, Esquire
Department of Professional
Reqgulation
1940 N. Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0792

For Respondent: Pro se
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STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE

Whether petitioner should take disciplinary action
against respondent for the reasons alleged in the administrative
complaint?

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

By agdministrative complaint filed October 7, 1989,
petiticner alleged that respondent Ypermitted his name to be
associated with, and . . . did issue, accountants reports and
related financial statements, for MMH Equity Fund, Inc. . . .
[but] did not comply with the applicable generally accepted

'+ auditing standards and did not present the financiel statewents
in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles, with
said statements taken as a whole . . . [and so] failed to
exercise professional competence and due professional care .
[(and] violated Section 473.325(1)(&), () negligence and
misconduct (h), Fleorida Statutes, and Rules 21A-22.001, Florida
Administrative Code; and that, although "[rlespondent was an
officer and director of MMH Equity Fund, Inc. . . . (his] lack of
independence was hot disclosed on the accountant’s compilation
report on [sic] the financial statements of MMH Equity Fund, Inc.
. . . [s0 that he] violated Section 473.315(1), and
473.323(1)(a), (g) negligence and mnmisconduct and (h), Florida
Statutes and Rules 21A?21.001, Florida Administrative Code."

Despite correspondence from respondent and his wife
contending that maintenance of the present proceedings against

respondent violates international law, Panamanian law and perhaps

Florida law, the hearing went forward as scheduled, without
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respondent’s presence and without anybody present on his behalf.
Respondent’s appearance in the proceeding, like that of Ms. Pam,
consisted sblaly of written submissions.

Respondent’s failure o raspond to requests for
admission resulted in ail matters as to which requests were made
being deemed admitted. . At hearing, petitioner offered the
financial statements in question as a composite exhibit and
called Louis Dooner, a certified public accountant, as an expert
witness., Copies of pertinent accounting standards were submitted
with the proposed recommended order.

' ‘ FINDINGS OF FACT

l. Respondent Marc M. Harris holds a license to

practice certified public accounting in Florida, No. AC 16869.

2. Respondant compiled, permitted his name to be
associated with, and issued a balance sheet or statement of
financial position, including notes, for MMH Equity Fund, Inc.,
purperting to represent the company’s position as of March 31,
1988, Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1; Petitioner’s Request for
Admissions Nos. 4, 5 and 6.

3. The body of respondent’s letter accompanying the
balance sheet or statement of financial position reads:

We have compiled the accompanying balance

sheat of MMH Equity Fund, Inc., as of March

31, 1988, except as noted in the 1last

paragraph, in accordance with the standards

established by the American Institute of

Certified Public Accountants.

A compilation is limited to presenting in the

form of financial statements information that
is the representation of the individual. Ve

have not audited or reviewad the accompanying
financial statements and, accordingly, do not
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express an copinion or any form of assurance

on them,

MMH Equity Fund, Inc., has elected to use the
equity method to report its holdings in
majority-owned subsidiaries. If the
consolidated disclosures were included in the
financlal statements, they might infiluence
the user’s conclusions about the Fund's
financial position. Accordingly, these
financial statements are not intended for
those who are rot informed about such
matters.

Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1 (Emphasis supplied.) Dated Apxil 15,
1988, the letter evinces an intention to qualify the balance
sheet or statement of financial position.

4., But the balance sheet or statement of financial
position dces not contain a reference to the accountant’/s report
or to the notes. Petitioner’s Request for Admissions Nos. 32 and
33; Petitioner‘’s Exhibit No, 1; T. 26, While the letter refers
to a "balance sheet,"” the document itself is styled a statement
of financial position.

5., Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review
Services (SSARS), which have been adopted by Florida’s Board of
Accountancy, regquire that the balance sheet contain a reference
to the accountant’s report and notes to the financial statement,
ifr any. Petitionér's Request for Admission No. 34; T. 26-
29, This"is particularly important when the report contains
significant:qualiticaticns.

o Lack _of Independence Undisclosed

6. Respondent Harris was an officer and/or a director

of MMH'quity Fund, Inc. Pétitioner’s Request for Admission No.

41. A company’s officer or director is not independent of the

company.
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7. . In evaluating financial assets, liabilities and
equity or net worth, certified public accountants offer three
levels of service: audit, review and (compilation. Certified
public accountants are forbidden to undertake audits or reviews
for entities with respect to which they are not independent.

8. In contrast, nothing prohibits a certified public
accountant’s performing a compilation, despite a lack of
independence, But the lack of independence must be disclosed:

If the accountant is not independent, he

should specifically disclose the lack of

independence . . :. When the accountant is

not independent, he should include the

i following as the 1last paragraph of 'his
report:

I am . . . not independent with respect to
XYZ Company. '

Statements on Standards .for Accounting and Review Services,
{(SSARS) Section 100.22 (Jan. 1, 1987). The respondent’s lack of
independence was not disclosed in the accountant’s report, on
the statement of financial position, dr in the notes.
Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1: Petitioner’s Request for Admission
No. 42; T. 30, 31.

Accepted Principles Disregarded

9. A provision in SSARS 1 requires the accountant "to
read the financial statements and:make certain that there are no
obvious deviations from generally accepted accounting
principles." T. 29, This regquirement applies specifically to
compilations, to prevent disregard for generally accepted

accounting principles. Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 7; T, 29.
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10. Respondent did not adhere to applicable generallyl
accepted accounting principles or exercise due professional care
in compiling and issuing the March 31, 1988, statement of
financial position for MMH Equity Fund, Inec.

11. Assets should egqual equity plus liabilities. T.
11. On the compiled balance sheet or statement of financial
position, total 1liabjlities and stockholders’ eguity do not add
up to the amount stated as total assets. The document reflects a
discrepancy of $100,000; Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1; T. 11.

12. The bralance sheet or statement of financial

' position puts total assets at $13,171,000 but, as stated
individually, they add to $13,216,000. Petitioner’s Exhibit No.
1: Petitioner’s Request for Admissions Nos. 9 and 10.

13. The balance sheet or statement of financial
position shows investment in operating affiliates in the amount
of $6,234,000. But there is no further disclosure as to who or
how many those affiliates are; as to how much of the $6,234,000
is invested in any one entity; or as to what percentage of
ownership MMH Equity Fund, 1Inc. has in any one entity.
Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1; T. 18.

14. With respect to investments accounted for by the
equity method, Accounting Principles Board Statement No. 138
requires that the name of each investee and the percentage of the
investor’s ownership of common stock, if significant, be
disclosed in the notes. Petitioner’s Request for Admissions No.

25; Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 4; T. 17-20.



